

The following summary of financial figures and information, which is derived from the quarterly financial information, provide a general view of the financial position and results of "SCIENS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS AND HOLDINGS S.A." and its Group. We, therefore advise the reader, before proceeding to any investment decision or other transaction with the Company, to visit the Company's website www.sciens.gr, where the financial information is available as well as the Auditor's report, when it is required.

Company's web site: www.sciens.gr
Date of approval by the Board of Directors of the condensed, interim, company and consolidated financial statements for the period ended on 31.03.2009: 28 May 2009

Statement of financial position (Group and Company)	Amounts in thousand €			
	GROUP		COMPANY	
	31.3.2009	31.12.2008	31.3.2009	31.12.2008
ASSETS				
Property, plant and equipment	359	343	282	261
Intangible assets	321	321	8	8
Other non-current assets	78	78	31	31
Investments in subsidiaries and associates	24,603	23,279	176,875	176,475
Trade receivables	1,932	2,044	262	461
Financial Assets available for sale	27	31	27	31
Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss	245,365	240,822	51,114	51,114
Other current assets	2,034	2,036	2,034	2,036
Cash and Cash Equivalents	16,519	12,200	6,403	7,543
TOTAL ASSETS	291,238	281,154	237,036	237,960
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Share Capital	97,833	97,833	97,833	97,833
Minus: Own Shares	(1,617)	(1,617)	(1,617)	(1,617)
Reserves and retained earnings of the Company's shareholders	100,653	97,274	116,413	116,166
Total Shareholders' equity (a)	196,869	193,489	211,629	212,381
Minority interest (b)	4,415	2,964	0	0
Total equity (c) = (a) + (b)	201,284	196,453	211,629	212,381
Long-term bank liabilities	56,706	56,693	24,913	24,900
Long-term liabilities	28,583	23,641	21	21
Short-term bank liabilities	4,030	3,496	78	118
Other short-term liabilities	635	871	395	539
Total liabilities (d)	89,954	84,701	25,407	25,579
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (c) + (d)	291,238	281,154	237,036	237,960

Statement of changes in equity (Group and Company)	**Amounts in thousand €**			
	GROUP		**COMPANY**	
	1.1. 31.3.2009	**1.1. 31.3.2008**	**1.1. 31.3.2009**	**1.1. 31.3.2008**
Total equity at the beginning of the period (1.1.2009 and 1.1.2008 respectively)	**196,454**	**238,376**	**212,381**	**233,428**
Profit/(Loss) after tax	(788)	(2,458)	(614)	1,440
Valuation gains/(loss) on available for sale financial assets	(4)	(130)	(4)	(130)
Adjustment for the share capital issuance cost	(134)	0	(134)	0
Foreign currency exchange difference	5,747	(5,863)	0	0
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	**4,821**	**(8,271)**	**(752)**	**1,310**
There Capital Increase / (Decrease)	9	3	0	0
Total equity at the end of the period (31.3.2009 and 31.3.2008 respectively)	**201,284**	**230,107**	**211,629**	**234,738**
Statement of Cash Flow (Group and Company)	**Amounts in thousand €**			
	GROUP		**COMPANY**	
	1.1. 31.3.2009	**1.1. 31.3.2008**	**1.1. 31.3.2009**	**1.1. 31.3.2008**
Operating Activities				
Profit/Loss before tax	(741)	(2,472)	(567)	1,426
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation	18	14	14	10
Interest and other financial expenses	864	3,508	310	793
Results from investing activities	863	828	(59)	(2,397)
Plus / minus for working capital changes :				
Decrease/(Increase) in Receivables	(98)	(17,731)	(10)	(18,013)
(Decrease)/Increase in Payables (excluding banks)	4,707	(7,295)	(144)	(24,061)
Minus :				
Interest and other financial expenses paid	(350)	(5,969)	(350)	(792)
Total cash inflow/outflow from operating activities (a)	**5,384**	**(29,116)**	**(807)**	**(21,443)**
Investing Activities				
Acquisition of subsidiaries, associates, JV and other investments	(1,066)	(18,762)	(400)	(28,592)
Transfer of subsidiaries, associates, JV and other investments	0	5,650	0	0
Acquisition of tangible and intangible assets	(3)	(5)	(4)	(2)
Interest received	62	1,034	59	710
Results of associates	0	(891)	0	0
Total cash inflow/outflow from investing activities (b)	**(1,007)**	**(12,874)**	**(349)**	**(27,883)**
Financing activities				
Proceeds from share capital increase	9	3	0	0
Cost of debt issuance	13	0	13	0
Total cash inflow / outflow from financing activities (c)	**22**	**3**	**13**	**0**
Net increases / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (a) + (b) + (c)	**4,318**	**(42,087)**	**(1,144)**	**(49,326)**
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	12,200	98,801	7,543	78,828
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	**16,519**	**56,714**	**6,403**	**29,502**
Income statement and statement of comprehensive income (Group and Company)	**Amounts in thousand €**			
	GROUP		**COMPANY**	
	1.1. 31.3.2009	**1.1. 31.3.2008**	**1.1. 31.3.2009**	**1.1. 31.3.2008**
Income from Investments	(946)	781	0	1,687
Other Income	1,846	1,726	59	710
Total Operating Income	**900**	**2,507**	**59**	**2,397**
Gross Profit/(Loss)	**161**	**1,050**	**(243)**	**2,219**
Profit/(Loss) before tax, financing results and depreciation	**161**	**1,050**	**(243)**	**2,219**
Profit/(Loss) before tax, financing results	**1**			